5

62

Contribution from insurance
contracts* 322 42

(23)

341 306

56

35

397

 Half year ended

31.12.2007
Year ended
31.12.2007

UK

Investment
£m

Europe
£m

UK
General

Insurance
£m

Total
£m

UK
Investment

£m

Europ
e

£m

UK
General

Insurance
£m

Total
£m

Expected contribution from existing
business 86

28

3

117

162

53

5

220

Actual vs expected experience on

existing business (1) 30 22 51 33 42 46 121
 85 58 25 168 195 95 51 341
Contribution from new business 127 21 4 152 269 37 8 314
Investment earnings on net assets
using long term assumptions 61

3

6

70 115

6

11

132

Contribution from insurance
contracts* 273

82

35

390 579

138

70

787

* On an underlying basis

The embedded value of long term assurance business accounted for under IFRS 4, which
excludes investment contract business accounted for under IAS 39, is set out below.

 As at
30.06.2008

As at
31.12.2007

UK

Investment
£m

Europ
e

£m

UK
General

Insurance
£m

Total
£m

UK
Investment

£m

Europ
e

£m

UK
General

Insurance
£m

Total
£m

Shareholder funds 2,709 107 103 2,919 2,573 100 177 2,850
Value of in-force business (net of tax) 1,495 605 48 2,148 1,497 565 48 2,110
Total embedded value (net of tax) 4,204 712 151 5,067 4,070 665 225 4,960

Shareholder funds as a % of total EV  64% 15% 68% 58% 63% 15% 79% 57%

Page 62

FINANCIAL REVIEW

 Half year ended 30.06.2008

UK
Investment

£m
Europe

£m

UK
General

Insurance
£m

Total
£m

Opening embedded value 4,070  665  225  4,960

Contribution from insurance contracts 322  42  (23) 341
Developments costs, associated overheads and financing costs (116)  (116)
Underlying embedded value profit before tax 206  42  (23) 225
Short term investment fluctuations (117) (36) (153)
Underlying tax charge 105  (5) 100
Dividends paid (75)  (51) (126)
Other capital movements 15  46  61

Movement in embedded value in the year 134  47  (74) 107

Closing embedded value 4,204  712  151 5,067

The economic assumptions (gross of tax) used in the calculation of the embedded values are
unchanged from those used at the end of 2007. These are as follows:

 As at

30.06.2008
%

As at
31.12.2007

%
Risk discount rate* 8.0 8.0
Return on fixed income securities 5.0 - 5.5 5.0 - 5.5
Return on equities 7.5 7.5
Expense inflation rate 3.0 3.0

* Included in the risk discount rate is an investment risk component which is chosen so as to avoid capitalising any

investment risk premiums over the long term view of the risk free rate of return.
Page 63

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Balance Sheet Analysis

Loans and advances to customers increased to £456.0bn (end 2007 £430.0bn).  The annualised
increase was 2% in Retail, 14% in Corporate and 34% in International.

Customer deposits increased to £258.1bn (end 2007 £243.2bn).

 Retail

£bn

Corporate

£bn

International

£bn

Treasury
& Asset

Mgmt
£bn

Total
30.06.08

£bn

Total
31.12.07

£bn

Loans and advances to customers 255.8 116.9 78.5 4.8 456.0 430.0
Impairment provisions 2.3 0.9 0.4  3.6 3.4
Loans and advances to customers
(before provisions)

258.1

117.8

78.9

4.8

459.6

433.4

Customer deposits 160.0 44.7 25.0 28.4 258.1 243.2

Risk weighted assets (Basel II) (1) 71.5 172.4 69.4 17.6

331.6 309.2 (2)

(1) Total risk weighted assets includes £0.7.bn (2007 £1.2bn) attributable to Insurance & Investment.
(2) On 1 January 2008 HBOS implemented the Basel II rules for capital adequacy.

Classification of advances

The mix of the Group’s gross lending portfolio at the period end is summarised in the following
table:

 As at

30.06.2008
%

As at
30.06.2007

%

As at
31.12.2007

%
Energy 1   1
Manufacturing industry  1 1 1
Construction and property 9 10 9
Hotels, restaurants and wholesale and retail trade 3 2 3

[…]

Treasury & Asset Management 17,582 17,005
Insurance & Investment 675 1,179
 331,555 309,173

(1) Other Assets comprises various non-financial assets including, Property and Equipment, Investment Properties,
Other Assets, and Prepayments and Accrued Income.

RWAs increased by an annualised 15% to £331.6bn (1 Jan 2008 £309.2bn) driven by the
following factors:

• Corporate RWAs increased by an annualised 11% and are higher under Basel II than Basel I
due to both drawn and  undrawn exposures attracting higher risk weightings;

• Retail RWAs increased by an annualised 11% partly due to economic conditions increasing
average risk weights.  Retail RWAs are significantly lower under Basel II than under Basel I
due to the lower risk weightings that are applied to residential mortgages;

• In International RWA annualised growth of 33% reflects lending growth as we expand our
overseas activities together with increases arising from currency re-translations.

Page 66

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Capital

The capital position of HBOS Group is summarised in the table below.

Capital Structure Basel II As at

30.06.2008
Proforma basis

£m

As at
30.06.2008

£m

As at
01.01.2008

£m
Risk weighted assets  331,555 331,555  309,173

Capital Resources
Core Tier 1
Ordinary share capital  1,338 938  933
Eligible reserves(1) 23,924 20,324  20,421
Minority interests 118 118  123

Perpetual non-cumulative preference shares
Preference share capital 2,789 2,789  2,781

Innovative Tier 1
Preferred securities 4,058 3,668  3,247

Deductions from Tier 1
Goodwill & other intangible assets (2,949) (2,949) (2,862)
Excess expected loss  (778) (778) (875)
Other deductions  (66) (66) (37)
Total Tier 1 capital  28,434 24,044  23,731

Upper Tier 2
Available for sale reserve 181 181  187
Undated subordinated debt 5,800 6,190  5,591
Collectively assessed impairment provisions 491 491  463

Lower Tier 2
Dated subordinated debt 11,392 11,392  9,900

Deductions from Tier 2
Excess expected loss (778) (778) (875)
Other deductions  (66) (66) (37)
Total Tier 2 capital  17,020 17,410  15,229

Supervisory deductions
Unconsolidated investments – life (4,648) (4,648) (4,596)
Unconsolidated investments – other (506) (506) (506)

Total supervisory deductions  (5,154) (5,154) (5,102)

Total Capital Resources 40,300 36,300  33,858

Tier 1 capital ratio (%) 8.6% 7.3% 7.7%
Core Tier 1 ratio 6.5% 5.3% 5.7%
Total capital ratio (%) 12.2% 10.9% 11.0%
Tier 1 gearing (%) 24.1% 26.9% 25.4%

(1) The FSA permits the inclusion of profits in Tier 1 capital to the extent that they have been verified by the external
auditors.  Tier 1 capital as  disclosed includes interim profits which have been verified in accordance with the FSA's
General Prudential Sourcebook subsequent to 30  June 2008.

Page 67

FINANCIAL REVIEW

The movement in Tier 1 capital in the period is shown below:

Movement in Tier 1 capital

As at
30.06.2008

Proforma basis
£m

As at
30.06.2008

£m

As at 1 January 2008 23,731  23,731
Profit attributable to parent company shareholders 931  931